goods”) and after sale services within a bundled sale as a single deliverable.

Under MFRS 15, the Group and the Company assessed that there were two performance obligations in a contract

for bundled sale which are satisfied at different point of time and performed an allocation of the transaction price

based on their relative stand-alone selling prices. Expected cost plus a margin approach is applied in deriving

transaction price for services. The revenue less allocated transaction price for services is the adjusted revenue

for sale of goods.

Upon adoption of MFRS 15, the Group and the Company recognised Contract Liabilities related to unfulfilled

services as at 1 January 2017, with the corresponding decrease made in retained earnings and deferred tax

liabilities. The profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2017 was also restated to reflect the difference in

revenue recognised.

Impacts on financial statements

The following tables summaries the impact arising from the adoption of MFRS 15 on the Group’s and the

Company’s financial statements.

(i) Statement of financial position

   As previously MFRS 15 As

   reported adjustments restated

   RM RM RM

Group

1 January 2017

Retained earnings 17,847,705 (342,826) 17,504,179

Deferred tax liability 2,567,000 (108,261) 2,458,739

Other payables and accruals 6,039,392 (1,147,301) 4,892,091

Contract liability - 1,598,388 1,598,388

31 December 2017

Retained earnings 21,240,457 (78,408) 21,162,049

Deferred tax liability 2,752,739 (24,760) 2,727,979

Other payables and accruals 10,260,493 (3,385,106) 6,875,387

Contract liability 1,598,388 2,340,973 3,939,361

Company

1 January 2017

Retained earnings 17,848,702 (342,826) 17,505,876

Deferred tax liability 2,567,000 (108,261) 2,458,739

Other payables and accruals 6,039,392 (1,147,301) 4,892,091

Contract liability - 1,598,388 1,598,388

31 December 2017

Retained earnings 21,251,740 (78,408) 21,173,332

Deferred tax liability 2,752,739 (24,761) 2,727,979

Other payables and accruals 10,260,493 (3,385,106) 6,875,387

Contract liability 1,598,388 2,340,973 3,939,361

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

OpenSys (M) Berhad  Annual Report 2018 87

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

32. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

(ii) Statement of profit or loss

   As previously MFRS 15 As

   reported adjustments restated

   RM RM RM

Group

31 December 2017

Revenue  96,104,352 (103,169) 96,001,183

Profit before tax 9,965,962 (103,169) 9,862,793

Tax expense (3,250,753) 24,761 (3,225,992)

Profit after tax 6,715,209 (78,408) 6,636,801

Company

31 December 2017

Revenue  96,104,352 (103,169) 96,001,183

Profit before tax 9,975,548 (103,169) 9,872,379

Tax expense (3,250,753) 24,761 (3,225,992)

Profit after tax 6,724,795 (78,408) 6,646,387

33. AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements have been authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors

on 9 April 2019.

LODGER INFORMATION

Name : Mega Corporate Services (M) Sdn. Bhd.

Company No. : 187984-H

Address : Level 15-2, Bangunan Faber Imperial Court

  Jalan Sultan Ismail

  50250 Kuala Lumpur

Phone No. : 03-26924271

Email : info@megacorp.com.my

OpenSys (M) Berhad  Annual Report 2018

A summary of the Group’s properties as at 31 December 2018 is as follows:

Location Approximate

Built-up Area

(square feet)